A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE TO EXECUTE A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT WITH NCDOT FOR A COMPREHENSIVE BICYCLE PLAN

WHEREAS, NCDOT Division of Bicycle and Pedestrian Transportation has awarded the City of Fayetteville funding for a Comprehensive Bicycle Plan and;

WHEREAS, the City Council's FY 2017 Strategic Plan 5-Year Goal of a Desirable Place to Live, Work and Recreate identified a Target for Action to seek an alternative funding source for a Bicycle Master Plan and;

WHEREAS, these planning funds will allow NCDOT to develop the bicycle plan in coordination with City staff to identify bicycle improvement locations and prioritize projects for implementation and;

WHEREAS, this planning study requires the City of Fayetteville to provide 50% matching funds. The estimated amount of the study will be \$190,000 therefore requiring the City to provide \$95,000 in funds and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on behalf of the people of Fayetteville, this Council does hereby resolve that the City of Fayetteville, North Carolina, supports and endorses the NCDOT Comprehensive Bicycle Plan. The City Manager is directed to execute the municipal agreement any supporting documents necessary to pursue these improvements.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA, on this, the 14th day of May, 2018; such meeting was held in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, at which meeting a quorum was present and voting.

	CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE
ATTEST:	MITCH COLVIN, Mayor
PAMELA J. MEGILL, City Clerk	